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1.0 Population Statistics

(Unless otherwise stated tables are for permanent population only)

1.1 Highlights
Permanent Population

Net Change Since Previous Year (excluding 2002)

Rate of Change Since Previous Year (excluding 2002)

Non-Permanent Population

Net Change Since Previous Year (excluding 2002)
Rate of Change Since Prev. Year (excluding 2002)

Total Dwelling Units (Permanent Pop.)
Persons Per Dwelling Unit

Vacant Lots

**Tourist Homes

Total Dwelling Units Permanent
& Non-Permanent Population

Non Response Dwellings (Occupants Unknown)

1.2 Population Growth from 1993 - 2003
1993 1994
Population Totals 6,621 7,161

Growth From
Previous Year 9.9% 8.2%
(Excluding 2002)

** 2003 included in permanet
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1.3 The Population of Canmore (Permanent & Non-Permanent)
Expressed as a Percentage of Growth
(Annual Growth Rates untill 2001, commencing 2003 biannual growth)

Non-
Permanent Permanent
Year Population Growth % Population
1998 9,711 7.7% 1,613
1999 10,239 5.4% 1,763
2000 10,517 2.7% 1,955
2001 10,843 3.1% 2,273
* Biannual 2003 11,458 5.7% 2,763
2005 11,442 -0.1% 3,790

1.4 Population Distribution by Gender

Male Female Unknown Total
Number 5,747 5,553 142 11,442
% of Total 50.23% 48.53% 1.24% 100.00
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1.5 Population Distribution by Neighbourhood

Neighbourhood
OaOb 2 3
1b
la 4 5 67m,
23
10
11
22 12h

VB
13
®4
15
16hb

18H 17

Gender
Neighbourhood Male Female Unknown Total % of Total
Oa 0 0 0 0 0.00
Ob 4 5 0 9 0.08
Oc 4 3 0 7 0.06
la 167 162 0 329 2.88
1b 85 80 1 166 1.45
2 239 217 0 456 3.99
3 433 430 6 869 7.59
4 237 237 14 488 4.26
5 125 137 2 264 2.31
6 87 99 0 186 1.63
7a 131 124 2 257 2.25
7b 48 42 0 90 0.79
8 98 90 0 188 1.64
9 114 109 0 223 1.95
10 282 338 1 621 5.43
11 33 25 9 67 0.59
12a 152 129 51 332 2.90
12b 166 153 35 354 3.09
13 795 742 5 1,542 13.48
14 115 108 0 223 1.95
15 45 43 2 90 0.79
16a 138 124 1 263 2.30
16b 379 378 2 759 6.63
17 202 215 0 417 3.64
18a 0 0 0 0 0.00
18b 16 10 0 26 0.23
18c 12 14 0 26 0.23
18d 0 0 0 0 0.00
18e 158 137 0 295 2.58
19a 45 51 0 96 0.84
19b 42 35 1 78 0.68
20 192 160 3 355 3.10
21 685 651 4 1,340 11.71
22 165 147 1 313 2.74
23 353 358 2 713 6.23
Total 5747 5553 142 11,442 100.00
% of Total 50.23 48.53 1.24 100.00
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1.6 Age-Gender Distribution Within Canmore

1.7 Age-Gender Distribution Compared
to 2004 Canadian Statistics *

%Canmore % Alberta % Canada

Age Total Total Total * Total *
Under 15 1,879 16.42 19.42 17.90

15-64 8,479 74.10 70.28 69.20
65 & Over 851 7.44 10.40 13.10
Unknown 233 2.04

Total 11,442 100 100 100

Age Male Female Unknown  Total % of Total
0-4 291 283 10 584 5.10
5t09 318 286 1 605 5.29
10to 14 375 309 6 690 6.03
15to0 19 374 353 4 731 6.39
20-24 465 476 5 946 8.27
25-34 986 915 5 1,906 16.66
35-44 1006 1030 0 2,036 17.79
45-54 974 952 1 1,927 16.84
55-64 503 429 1 933 8.15
65-69 134 138 0 272 2.38
70-105 251 326 2 579 5.06
Unkown 70 56 107 233 2.04
Total 5747 5,553 142 11,442 100
% of Total 50.23% 48.53% 1.24% 100.00%

2005 Canmore Census

* Source: Statistics Canada, CANSIM I, Table 051-0001
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1.8 Age Distribution by Neighbourhood

Neighbourhood *

Age Oa'0Ob ! 0Oc 1la 1b 2 3 4 5 6 7a T7b 8 9 10 11 12a 12b 13 14 15 16a 16b 17 18a 18b 18c 18d 18e 19a 19 20 21 22 23 Total
0-4 0 0 1 6 3 15,36, 17,11, 14 7 2 4 11,38, 0 5 8 96 7 2,11 ,7 19, 0 0 0 15, 6 1,19, 87 , 17 , 50 584
5-9 0 1 0|14 4 | 38|40 14| 4 3 8 2 9 12037 O 7 5 91 |15 5 |13 |78 25| O 0 0 8 5 2 114 9 | 16 | 32 605
10-14 0 2 o .17.1 .25.52.18 14 1 16+ 6 14 .29 . 46 1 5 9 117 14 . 6 + 20 68 1 19+ O 2 0 14 . 2 2 30 84 .18 : 38 690
15-19 0 0 ol221 7 123151231191 6 [ 211 9 181221431 6 [141151134 1121 4 301 481281 0O 3 4 111 5 1 1291 68 | 17| 34 731
20-24 0 0 1 ,37,10,28,8 58,14 25,22, 3 18 13,29 9 ;72 62,111 5 12, 4 111,24 11, O 4 20 12 4 3 138106 47 ; 50 946
25-34 0 0 4 1511 23"67 '156' 99 ' 29 60 ' 66 ' 14 "' 19! 12 1 541221 83! 741246 "' 17 ' 10 ' 32! 88 ! 29! O 1 2 60 ' 6 5 | 57 1 253! 83 1184 1,906
35-44 0 1 1,46 16 93 1389, 79 , 35 28 23,13 35,36 73,11 47 43 265, 37 13 [ 38 /205, 67 | O 2 0 58 | 13 | 34 |, 94 | 282, 48 [ 161| 2,036
45-54 0 4 0O ., 75,19, 74 /156, 62 , 44 , 24 , 49 25 45 43 /93, 6 , 24,39 ,304, 39,15, 62,117,103, O 9 0 65 15, 21 , 41 , 214, 38 ,102| 1,927
55-64 0 1 0 1293140742836 1020 7 171968 0 | 13|13 | 93 | 3113|2842 ,80 | O 0 0 36 | 27| 6 | 16 | 87 | 22 | 46 933
65-69 0 0 0 7 15,18 23 14 .15 1 6 4 3 5 .24 1 3 4 21 + 14 . 3 6 6 220 0 0 10 + 8 0 6 22 2 9 272
70-105 0 0 O l171 3713 1411491351101 171 5 6 | 12 110 1 4 401 531211 8 1101 41141 0 0 0 5 4 0 9 27 4 1 579
Unknown| O 0 0 8 0 0 9 27 8 4 2 0 0 1 6 ;10 55 42 11 4 7 2 3 0 0 5 0 1 1 3 2 15 1 6 233
Total 0 9 7 329,166 | 456 | 869 | 488 | 264 | 186 | 257 | 90 | 188 223,621, 67 | 332,354 ,1,542, 223 | 90 | 263,759,417, 0 | 26 | 26 295, 96 | 78 | 355,1,340, 313 | 713, 11,442
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1.9 Occupant's Status Distribution

Status * Number % of Total . Nanny
Relative
Husband or Male Head 2985  26.09 Single Unknown
Wife or Female Head 3055 26.70 Person
Children 2456  21.46 Household
Boarder 225 1.97 Husband
Room-mates 1261 11.02 or Male
Single Person Household 910 7.95 Room- Head
Relative 444 3.88 mates
Nanny 13 0.11
Unknown 93 0.81
Boarder

Total 11,442 100.00

* For definition of status categories, see Appendix A. Children Wife or

Female
Head
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1.10 School Grade Distribution Within Canmore

Level/Grade * (as of Census Day) Number % of Total
Preschool at Own Home 490 19.19
Child Care Outside Home 98 3.84
Kindergarten / Start Grade 1 in Sep. 112 4.39
Grade 1 116 4.54
Grade 2 126 4.94
Grade 3 113 4.43
Grade 4 134 5.25
Grade 5 125 4.90
Grade 6 125 4.90
Grade 7 158 6.19
Grade 8 141 5.52
Grade 9 120 4.70
Grade 10 169 6.62
Grade 11 109 4.27
Grade 12 124 4.86
Post Secondary 137 5.37
Developmentally Challenged 2 0.08
Unknown 154 6.03
Total 2,553 100

* For definitions of level/grade categories, see Appendix B.

2005 Canmore Census
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1.11 School Grade Distribution of Students by Neighbourhood

Neighbourhood *
Level/Grade Oa Ob  Oc 1la  1b 2 3 4 5 6 7a | 7b 8 9 10 | 11 12a 12b| 13 14 15 | 16a 16b 17 | 18a 18b 18c | 18d 18e 19a | 19 20 21 22 23 | Total
(as of Census Day) **

Preschoolatown o ' o s 3 16 36 11 8 12 4 1 2 3 34 0 4 4 8 6 2 7 77 18 0 0 0 0 9 6 0 14 71 12 36 490

Home

ﬁgir':ecare Ouside v "9 o0 1 0o 2 3 6 3 1 1 0 o0 2 3 0o 1 o0 10 2 1 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 4 27 3 16 98
gir”a‘fj‘z%""ir;es"ef;a” o o o 4 0 4 2 o0 2 1 1 o0 3 2 4 0 3 1 2 1 1 5 13 5 0 0 0 0 1 2 o0 1 16 4 10 112
Grade 1 o 1 o0 2 2 10 8 3 o0 3 2 0 1 5 12 0o o0 3 13 1 0 1 18 3 0 0 0 0 O O O 6 19 1 7 116
Grade 2 o o o 2 o 9 8 4 1 0 3 2 3 7 9 0 3 1 11 4 3 3 15 5 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 3 20 3 3 12
Grade 3 o o o 5 2 6 13 2 1 0 1 0 1 3 4 0 0 O0 22 3 0 2 15 4 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 2 16 5 3 113
Grade 4 o 1 o0 2 o0 6 5 4 0 0 3 1 3 7 10 0 2 0 2 4 1 5 12 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 3 20 5 8 134
Grade 5 o o o 3 o0 1 6 1 2 o0 3 0 3 7 9 1 1 1 2 3 3 3 15 4 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 8 12 3 8 125
Grade 6 o 1 o0 2 1 3 10 4 4 1 4 0 2 5 4 0 0 1 18 3 0 3 12 4 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 5 21 6 8 125
Grade 7 o o o 5 o0 4 15 2 4 0 1 3 4 6 14 0 0 2 25 3 1 1 20 4 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 6 22 3 8 158
Grade 8 o o o 5 o0 8 14 6 2 0 5 2 3 7 8 0 2 3 20 3 0 6 8 5 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 5 12 2 4 14
Grade 9 o o o 1 1 5 10 3 2 1 1 1 2 5 14 0 1 1 2 2 1 6 14 4 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 12 1 5 120
Grade 10 o o o 5 o0 9 11 4 1 1 5 2 3 7 9 0 0 0 20 4 1 15 17 6 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 5 16 7 8 169
Grade 11 o o o 5 2 3 8 1 5 1 2 4 2 4 5 1 2 2 2 2 0 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 14 1 5 109
Grade 12 o o o 2 1 3 6 6 4 0 7 2 2 4 10 0 3 0 22 1 0 4 11 5 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 8 5 3 8 124
Post Secondary o o o 6 1 3 15 6 4 0 0 0 1 2 o0 2 1 2 5 3 6 2 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 8 2 1 137
gﬁ‘;ﬁfnpg”;gma”y o o o o o 1 0/ 0 0 0 O O 0O O O O 0O 0 O O O 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ©0 0 0 =2
Unknown o o o 1 o0 1 1 19 2 0 0 0 2 5 3 10 5 3 9 o0 o0 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 2 2 154

Total 0 3 0 57 13 94 171 82 45 21 43 18 37 81 152 14 75 55 455 45 20 66 250 91 O 2 O O 44 17 6 79 314 63 140 2,553
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1.12 Status of Childcare

% of
Status of Childcare Number Total
Parent Provided in Home 1008 66.23
Canmore Comm. Day Care 40 2.63
Private Day Home 112 7.36
Relatives/Friends 115 7.56
Nanny 31 2.04
Teenage Babysitter 9 0.59
Before and after school 17 1.12
Other 41 2.69
Unknown 149 9.79
Total 1,522 100.00
1.13 Mother Tongue

% of
Mother Tongue Total Total
English 9492 82.96
French 557 4.87
Spanish 34 0.30
German 226 1.98
Italian 10 0.09
Japanese 146 1.28
Mandarin 22 0.19
First Nation 5 0.04
Other 545 476
Unknown 405 3.54
Total 11,442 100.00

2005 Canmore Census
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1.14 Employment Status of Adults

Employment % of

Status Number Total

Full Time 5993 65.28
Part Time 851 9.27
Seasonal 284 3.09
Retired 1111 12.10
Homemaker 321 3.50
Unemployed 146 1.59
Other 79 0.86
Adult Student 91 0.99
Unknown 304 3.31
Total 9,180 100.00

1.15 Employment Status of Adults by Neighbourhood

Homemaker

Seasonal

Part Time

Unemployed

Retired

Other

Adult Student

Unknown

Full Time

Employment Neighbourhood *

Status Oa Ob Oc la 1b 2 3 4 5 6 7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12a 12b 13 14 15 16a 16b 17 18a 18b 18c 18d 18e 19a 19b 20 21 22 23 | Total
FullTime | 0 __>5 .7 | 1r8 | 62 | 246 481 | 279 ) 137 | 120 | 149 | 52 | 111 ) 8 | 211 | 41 | 208 | 192 | 779 | 100 | 41 | 127 | 353 | 201 | O_ | 13 | 26 | O | 168 | 39 | 36 | 209 | 718 | 175 | 444 |5993
PartTime o . 06 24 | 14 | 36 | 57 30 13 5 |19 6  1r | 21 | 38 |1 8 |12 /164 19 | 8 | 22 | 52 | 38 O | 4 0 | 0 23 5 | 19 | 20 107 19 | 49 | 851
Seasonal __ __ ___ | o ..o _o 12 ' 2 38 & 4 1 4 6 3 _ 7 3 8 8 9 W0 S5 O 2 1 9 ¢ _ 0 O O_ 0 1 1 4 8 51 14 12 |284
Retired o .0 .0 31 6 _ 57 90 72 44 14 24 8 1 24 152 2 7 44 103 49 12 ‘21 30 /5 0 O 0 0 32 3 2 13 60 _12 ' 30 (1111
Homemaker | o ..o .o B8 4 .3 18 6.9 7 . 5 3.2 6 28 0 4 _ 6 4 3 5 18 46 9 0 0 _0_ 0 1 _ 5 4 11 24 10 18 |321
Unemployed | o ..o _ ._o° .+ . 6 .9 18 ¢ 1t 2 1 1 .1 6 6.0 20 5 .6 3.2 s _ 5.6 0.1 0.0 4.0 .0 _4_ 2 6 _9 |146
Other o _ _..0o o .1 .0 . 8 12 2 ¢ _ 4 2 0 0 2 _ 2 0 2 3 10 3 0 1 _ 0 2 0.0 0_ 0 0_ 0 0 4 11 2 1 |79
Adult Student | ___ o _ _._.o _ _o 6 1 . .38 3 4 . 5 _ 4 2 0 0 2 1 o0 1 3 6 _ 0 4 2 3 2. 0. 0 0_ 0 1 _ 1 o0 4 1 3 13 [291
Unknown | o ..o .o [ & | 1 | 4 5 .24 4 5 6 .0, 5 1 112 6 6 | 23 0 | 1 | 5 . 4 2 0 | 6 0_ 0| 2 0 9 4 13210 7 |304
Total 0 6 7 278 | 152 | 369 | 711 | 428 . 221 | 165 . 214 . 73 | 154 . 150 | 463 | 64 . 314 . 335 1,197, 177 . 75 . 197 . 502 . 342 | O 24 | 26 0 . 246 . 81 . 74 | 277 1,024, 251 , 583 9,180

2005 Canmore Census
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1.16 Location of Employment

Location Number
At Home 367
Canmore 4749
Banff 1015
Calgary 339
Cochrane 17
Bow Corridor* 288
Other Alberta 148
British Columbia 36
Morley & Kananaskis Village 60
Other 128
Unknown 334
Total 7,481

* Includes Exshaw, Harvie Heights & Dead Man's Flats

1.17 Nature of Employment

Nature of Employment * Number
Agriculture & Forestry 69
Mining & Oil 194
Manufacturing 177
Construction 851
Transportation, Comm., Utilities 368
Retail-Wholesale Trade 702
Financial, Insurance, Real Estate 301
Professional Services 547
Government 383
Education, Health, Social Services 958
Accommodation & Food 1433
Personal Services 976
Other 168
Unknown 354
Total 7,481

* For definitions of employment types, see Appendix C.

2005 Canmore Census
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0.92
2.59
2.37

11.38
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1.18 Location of Employment by Neighbourhood

Location

At Home

Canmore

Banff

Calgary

Cochrane

Bow Corridor**

Other Alberta

British Columbia

Morley and
Kananaskis Village

Other

Unknown

Total

Neighbourhood *

0a Ob Oc
0 1 o
0 5 7
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 0

0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 6 7

la 1b

16

7

2

4

3

61

4

9

5

18

6

1

7a 7b

5

3

8

8

9

9

10

8

11 12a 12b

0

3

2

13

58

150| 54 | 210|377 225 100 97 125 37 83 | 58 | 170 49 190 186 653

22

8

10

221 84 289 586 338|158 134 180 61 140 110 258 62 |288 274 1,030 126 53 | 156 418 246

25

7

1

17

15

75 3513 22 22

19

3

21

14

** Includes Exshaw, Harvie Heights & Dead Man's Flats.
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156

38

3

46

22

15
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14
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66

12

12

15 16a 16b 17 18a 18b 18c 18d 18e 19a 19 20 21 22 23 Total

10

29 107266 135

6

3

9

12

17

15 71 36
15 41 27
0 0 1
3. 4 7
0 3 10
0 1 0
11 2
2 15 9
4 4 2

0

0

0 O
15 | 26
0 O
1 0
0 o
2 0
0 o
0 o
0 o
0 o
5 0
23 | 26

0

0

367

1,015
339
17
288
148

36

60

128

20 1 1 2 63 0 3
116 26 | 36 159 525|142 325 4,749
21 4 15| 32 183 41 87
19 5|6 4 30 7 30
2,0 00 1 0 2
7 2 1 34 24| 8 14
1 5 4 2 28 4 10
0O/ 0 O O/|10 1 &6
1,0 O 1, 70 9
9 1 1 311 8 13
2,0 4 5 36 10 17

334

198 44 | 68 242 918 221 516 7,481
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1.19 Nature of Employment by Location of Employment

Location Morley &
Bow Other British Kananaskis

Nature of Employment * At Home  Canmore Banff Calgary Cochrane Corridor**  Alberta Columbia Village Other Unknown Total
Agriculture & Forestry 3 a1 9 3 1 2 4 4 1 1 0 69
Mining & Oil 4 26 3 47 0 75 19 0 20 0 194
Manufacturing 30 83 12 5 0 43 3 1 0 0 0 177
Construction 39 691 34 21 1 32 15 3 3 7 5 851
Transportation, 368
Communications, Utilities 17 192 72 25 18 16 12 5
Retail, Wholesale, Trade 15 551 85 20 6 8 4 6 702
Financial,

301

Insurance, Real Estate 21 219 30 15 0 1 8
Professional Services 82 303 52 69 0 6 24 547
Government 3 179 136 25 0 11 11 0 9 8 1 383
Education, 958
Health, Social Services 17 628 166 74 4 21 16 13 12 4
Accommodation & Food 47 1062 241 4 0 29 16 15 1 15 1,433
Personal Services 72 620 158 16 2 38 24 11 20 8 976
Other 111 13 8 1 5 8 7 168
Unknown 9 43 4 7 2 3 3 278 354
Total 367 4,749 1,015 339 17 288 148 36 60 128 334 7,481

* For definitions of employment types, see Appendix C.
** Includes Exshaw, Harvie Heights & Dead Man's Flats.

2005 Canmore Census
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1.20 Length of Residency Within Canmore

Length of Residency Number
of Persons % of Total
Less Than 1 Year 1361 11.89
1to 2 Years 1,454 12.71
3to5 Years 2,030 17.74
6 to 10 Years 2,458 21.48
More Than 10 Years 3,643 31.84
Unknown 496 4.33
Total 11,442 100.00
1.21 Place of Residence per Person in 2004
Location Number
of Persons % of Total
Same Address in Canmore 8,526 7451
Other Address in Canmore 1,011 8.84
Calgary 242 2.12
Elsewhere in Alberta 326 2.85
Other 810 7.08
Unknown 527 4.61
Total 11,442 100.00

2005 Canmore Census
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2.0 Housing Statistics 2.2 Tenancy Status of Dwelling Units by Neighbourhood

Tenancy Category

2.1 Tenancy Status of Dwelling Under Non- Vacant Tourist
Units Within Canmore Neighbourhood Owned Rented Vacant Construction ~ Permanent Lot No RESP  Home Unknown  Total
Oa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ob 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Tenancy Category Number % of Total Oc 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
la 95 49 2 5 47 1 0 0 1 200
Owned 3019 40.19 1b 63 21 4 5 40 0 0 0 1 134
Rented 1495 19.90 2 163 29 22 0 9 12 4 0 1 240
Vacant 263 3.50 3 218 142 18 18 123 41 0 0 6 566
Under Construction 377 5.02 4 129 92 8 9 66 9 13 1 2 329
Non-Permanent 1599 21.29 5 69 46 10 4 15 13 0 0 4 161
Vacant Lot 439 5.84 6 39 47 1 0 32 2 0 90 1 212
No RESP 88 1.17 7a 63 40 5 0 21 15 1 0 1 146
Tourist Home 173 2.30 7b 30 7 1 0 10 4 3 0 0 55
Unknown 58 0.77 8 51 13 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 65
9 53 21 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 82
Total 7,511 100 10 138 82 5 1 13 2 5 0 0 246
11 2 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34
12a 52 114 13 46 108 0 2 19 4 358
12b 57 103 12 0 19 6 23 57 2 279
13 413 131 19 1 49 9 6 1 9 638
) 14 80 8 5 1 92 23 2 0 0 211
No RESP- Tourist Home Unknown 15 22 11 1 0 25 3 0 0 0 62
Vacant Lot 16a 74 21 0 0 54 32 0 0 0 181
16b 199 45 16 4 114 5 1 1 2 387
17 138 26 5 1 155 57 0 3 1 386
18a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18b 0 10 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 13
Non-Perm. 18c 0 14 1 2 1 16 0 0 0 34
18d 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
owned 18e 88 51 55 226 317 83 19 0 2 841
19a 35 5 3 3 73 11 1 0 0 131
19b 34 5 4 34 56 72 2 1 0 208
20 105 23 3 0 3 0 0 1 135
Under Constr. 21 354 130 13 0 25 7 12 0 9 550
22 58 71 5 0 12 4 1 0 1 152
23 192 98 26 16 119 12 0 0 3 466
Rented Total 3,017 1,493 262 377 1,604 439 95 173 51 7,511
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2.3 Dwelling Unit Types Within Canmore
(for permanent and non-permanent population)

Dwelling Unit Type * Number % of Total

Single Family 2770 39.17
Single Family with Suite 322 455
Accessory Suite 115 1.63
Semi-detached/Duplex 690 9.76
Townhouse 1659 23.46
Apartment ** 1214 17.17
Mobile Home 219 3.10
Institution *** 13 0.18
Unknown 10 0.14
Other 60 0.85
Total 7,072 100.00

2.4 Dwelling Unit Types by Tenancy Status
(for permanent and non-permanent population)

Unknown

Mobile Home Other

Apartment ** Single Family

Townhouse

Single Family
with Suite

Accessory Suite

Dwelling Unit Type* Own Rent Vacant Under Construction Non-Permanent No RESP Tourist Home Unknown Total
Single Family 1828 335 69 80 418 15 6 19 2770
Single Family w/Suite 112 147 31 3 21 7 0 1 322
Accessory Suite 8 91 9 0 4 1 0 2 115
Semi Detached / Duplex 213 133 39 61 218 18 1 7 690
Townhouse 539 401 42 61 542 22 40 12 1659
Apartment 159 287 53 169 388 21 125 12 1214
Mobile Home 157 33 19 0 5 4 0 1 219
Institution 1 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
Unknown 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 4 10
Other 1 55 1 0 2 0 1 0 60
Total 3019 1495 263 377 1599 88 173 58 7072

*  For definitions of dwelling unit types, see Appendix D.
** This includes 28 Units in the Bow River Senior Citizen's Apartments.
*** This includes the Bow River Senior Citizen's Lodge and the Canmore Hospital.
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2.5 Dwelling Unit Types by Neighbourhood
(For permanent and non-permanent population)

Dwelling Unit Types

Neighbourhood Single Family Single F_amlly Accessory Suite Semi- Townhouse Apartment Mobile Home Institution Unknown Other Total
w/Suite Detached/Duplex
Oa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ob 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Oc 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 5
la 80 24 0 41 54 0 0 0 0 0 199
1b 21 6 0 46 60 0 0 1 0 0 134
2 9 3 0 1 0 0 211 0 1 3 228
3 276 17 1 53 162 16 0 0 0 0 525
4 75 12 1 20 175 35 0 0 1 1 320
5 73 0 0 12 10 52 0 0 1 0 148
6 3 0 0 0 91 116 0 0 0 0 210
7a 87 4 1 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 132
7b 46 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 51
8 61 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 65
9 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82
10 169 4 1 2 32 25 0 11 0 0 244
11 4 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 23 34
12a 6 0 2 3 20 327 0 0 0 0 358
12b 57 31 8 12 65 81 0 1 0 18 273
13 344 11 13 55 130 76 0 0 0 0 629
14 102 3 1 16 66 0 0 0 0 0 188
15 26 0 0 10 23 0 0 0 0 0 59
16a 75 2 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 149
16b 204 13 2 30 125 7 0 0 0 1 382
17 148 2 1 37 140 0 0 0 1 0 329
18a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18b 10 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 13
18c 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 14 18
18d 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18e 99 5 0 165 133 349 6 0 0 0 757
19a 48 0 0 19 37 16 0 0 0 0 120
19b 35 3 0 17 43 37 0 0 1 0 136
20 128 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 135
21 288 54 51 19 79 51 0 0 1 0 543
22 44 4 27 51 21 0 0 0 1 0 148
23 162 113 1 81 82 13 0 0 2 0 454
Total 2,771 321 115 690 1,660 1,213 219 13 10 60 7072
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2.6 Occupancy Rate for Occupied Dwelling Units
(for permanent population)

Occupied Number of Occupancy

Dwelling Unit Type * Dwellings Occupants Rate
Single Family 2182 6190 2.84
Single Family w/Suite 260 621 2.39
Accessory Suite 101 155 1.53
Semi-Detached / Duplex 353 910 2.58
Townhouse 952 2109 2.22
Apartment ** 458 816 1.78
Mobile Home 191 446 2.34
Institution *** 13 86 6.62
Unknown 6 12 2.00
Other 56 97 1.73
Total 4,572 11,442 2.50

*  For definitions of dwelling unit types, see Appendix D.
** This includes 28 Units in the Bow River Senior Citizen's Apartments.

*** This includes the Bow River Senior Citizen's Lodge and the Canmore Hospital.
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3.0 Single Parent Household Statistics

3.1 Households With Children in School

Household Distribution Number % of Total

Double Parent Household 1,171 80.48

Single Parent Household * 284 19.52
Total 1,455 100.00

* All households where single parents reside. These households
may include other adults outside the single parent family.

3.2 Age of Children in School From Single Parent Households

0-4 5-9 10-14  15-19  20-24
Number of Children From
Single Parent Households 46 72 122 108 7
Age Groups From Single Parent
Households expressed as a
Percentage of Municipal Totals 7.3 10.8 16.4 15.0 0.8

2005 Canmore Census

Unknown

0

0.0

Total

355

Unknown

20-24
0-4

15-19

5-9

10-14
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3.3 School Age Distribution of Children from Single Parent Household

Level/Grade Number of School Age Percent of Level/Grade
(as of Census Day) ** Children From Single From Single Parent
Parent Households Households **
Preschool at own Home 33 6.7
Child Care Outside Home 18 18.4 Preschool
. . Develop- t
Kindergarten (Start Grade 1 in Sep.) 13 11.6 mentmﬁ, z:r\:g Child Care
Grade 1 14 12.1 Challenge Outside
Home
Grade 2 12 9.5 Post
Grade 3 17 15.0 Secondary Kinder
t

Grade 4 18 13.4 Grade 12 Ioren
Grade 5 19 15.2 Grade 1

Grade 11
Grade 6 20 16.0 Grade 2
Grade 7 31 19.6

Grade 10 Grade 3
Grade 8 25 17.7
Grade 9 23 19.2 Grade 4

Grade 9

Grade 10 32 18.9 Grade 5
Grade 11 26 23.9 Grade 8 Grage7  Grade 6
Grade 12 23 18.5
Post Secondary 8 5.8
Developmentally Challenged 1 50.0
Unknown 22 14.3
Total 355

* For definitions of level / grade categories, see Appendix B.
** As a % of municipal totals.

2005 Canmore Census Page 22



4.0 Comparison of Census Results From Previous Years

4.1 Comparison of Census Results for Canmore form 1992 to 2005

1992
Population Totals 6,026
Growth From Previous Census 4.2%

Location of Employment (Shown in % of Total Employed Adults)

Canmore 56.2
Banff 26.2
Calgary 2.9
Bow Corridor * 9.6
Cochrane 0.1

Selected Housing Types (% of Total)

Single Family 57.6
Single Family w/Suite
Accessory Suite

Semi-Detached / Duplex 9.5
Townhouse 13.2
Apartment 8.2
Mobile Home 9.7

Occupancy Rates (Persons per Unit)

Single Family 2.9
Single Family w/Suite
Accessory Suite

Semi-Detached / Duplex 2.5
Townhouse 2.5
Apartment 1.8
Mobile Home 2.6

* For comparative purposes with previous years this category included Exshaw, Harvie Heights,

Deadman's Flats, Morley and Kananaskis Village.

2005 Canmore Census

1993

6,621
9.9%

55.4
26.0
3.5
7.7
0.0

2.9

2.6
2.5
2.0
2.6

1994

7,161
8.2%

2.9

2.6
2.5
2.0
2.7

1995

7,632
6.5%

56.3
26.1
3.4
5.8
0.1

2.5
2.4
1.8
2.6

8,396
10.0%

56.3
26.0
3.5
6.2
0.1

9,015
7.4%

57.5
23.3
3.1
6.4
0.1

1998

9,711
7.7%

56.4
211
3.9
5.4
0.1

1999

10,239
5.4%

57.9
20.5
4.4
5.5
0.1

2000

10,517
2.7%

55.7
20.7
4.3
6.1
0.1

10,843
3.1%

57.7
20.1
4.3
5.9
0.1

2003

11,458
5.7%

61.6
16.6
4.5
4.3
0.1

41.8
3.8
3.3
7.4

25.0

12.5
3.6

2.9
2.9
1.8
2.6
2.3
1.6
2.3
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11,442
-0.10%

63.5
13.6
4.5
3.9
0.2

39.2
4.6
1.6
9.8

23.5

17.2
3.1

2.8
2.4
15
2.6
2.2
1.8
2.3



5.0 Non-Permanent / Weekend Resident Statistics

5.1 Dwelling Unit Types Within Canmore

Dwelling Unit Type Number
Single Family 418
Single Family w/Suite 21
Accessory Suite 4
Semi-Detached / Duplex 218
Townhouse 542
Apartment 388
Mobile Home 5
Unknown 1
Other 2
Total 1,599
5.2 Occupancy Rate by Dwelling Type

Occupied

Dwelling Unit Type Dwellings
Single Family 418
Single Family w/Suite 21
Accessory Suite 4
Semi-Detached Duplex 218
Townhouse 542
Apartment 388
Mobile Home 5
Unkown 1
Other 2
Total 1,599

2005 Canmore Census

% of Total

26.14
131
0.25

13.63

33.90

24.27
0.31
0.06
0.13

100.00

Estimated #
of Occupants

1145
50

9
543
1321
703
13

2

4

3,790

Occupancy
Rate

2.74
2.38
2.25
2.49
2.44
1.81
2.60

2.00

2.37

Unknown

Mobile Home

Apartment

Other

Single Family

Single Family

w/Suite
Accessory
Suite
Semi-
Townhouse Detached /
Duplex
5.3 Non-Permanent Population
Total Non-Permanent Population 3,790
Estimated Change in
Non-Permanent Population +1027
Total Dwelling Units 1599
Change in Non-Permanent
Dwelling Units +588
Persons per Non-Permanent
Dwelling Unit 2.37
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5.4 Non-Permanent Population Growth from 1998 - 2005

1998 1999 2000 2001 2003 2005
Population Totals 1,613 1,763 1,955 2,273 2,763 3790
Percent of Growth From Previous Census 9.9% 9.3% 10.9% 16.3% 21.6% 37.2%
4,000
S 3,000 -
< 2000 |
o
& 1,000 -
0
1998 1999 2000 2001 2003 2005
Year
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6.0 Population of Dogs and Cats

Dogs
Cats

6.1 Population of Dogs and Cats by Neighbourhood

1540
1065

Dogs by Neighbourhood

Oa Ob Oc 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12al12b 13 14 15 16a16b 17 18a18b 18c 18d 18e 19a19b 20 21 22 23

Cats by Neighbourhood

Oa Ob Oc 1la 1b 2 3 4 5 6 7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12a12b 13 14 15 16al6b 17 18a18b 18c 18d 18e 19a19b 20 21 22 23

Neigh # Dogs Cats
Oa 0 0
Ob 0 1
Oc 0 0
la 47 39
1b 18 13

2 39 74
3 137 89
4 52 51
5 26 20
6 19 22
7a 38 23
7b 12 8
8 40 27
9 30 16
10 72 39
11 1 1
12a 24 15
12b 36 16
13 233 145
14 41 15
15 13 5
16a 39 21
16b 97 51
17 60 34
18a 0 0
18b 5 2
18c 0 0
18d 0 0
18e 53 29
19a 12 8
19b 2 0
20 59 35
21 161 149
22 42 38
23 132 79
Total 1540 1065

2005 Canmore Census
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Population Facts

Population Growth from 1993 - 2005

1993 1,994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2003 2005 *Biannual

Population Totals 6,621 7,161 7,632 8,396 9,015 9,711 10,239 10,517 10,843 11,458 11,442

Growth From
Previous Year 9.9% 8.2% 6.5% 10.0% 7.4% 7.7% 5.4% 2.7% 3.1% 5.7% -0.1%
14,000
12,000 -
10,000
8,000 -

Population

6,000 -
4,000 -
2,000 -
0 T T T T T T T T T

1993 1,994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2003 2005
Year

The Population of Canmore (Permanent & Non-Permanent) for Seven Years Expressed as a Percentage of Growth

Non- 13,000
Perm. Growth Perm. Growth ﬁ:ggg | _ — —
Year Pop. % Pop. % 10,000 _ — |
< 9,000 - —
1997 9,015 7.4% 1,468 S 8,000 A
1998 9,711 7.7% 1,613  9.9% 3 2888 1 | B Non-Perm
1999 10,239 54% 1,763  9.3% 2 2000 |
2000 10,517  2.7% 1,955 10.9% T 4000 | | | OPermanent
2001 10,843 3.1% 2,273 16.3% 3,000 [
* Biannual 2003 11,458 5.7% 2,763 21.6% 2,000 —
2005 11,442 -0.1% 3,790 37.2% 1,008 1 —

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2003 2005 Year
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Age Distribution

Age Group Number % of Total

0-4 years 584 5.10
5-9 years 605 5.29
10-14 years 690 6.03
15-19 years 731 6.39
20-24 years 946 8.27
25-34 years 1,906 16.66
35-44 years 2,036 17.79
45-54 years 1,927 16.84
55-64 years 933 8.15
65-69 years 272 2.38
70-105 years 579 5.06
Unknown 233 2.04
Total 11,442 100.00

Gender Distribution

Male
Number 5,747
% of Total 50.23

Female Unknown
5,553 142
48.53 1.24

Population Facts

Unknown

70-105 years

65-69 years

55-64 years 10-14 years

15-19 years

45-54 years 20-24 years

25-34 years
35-44 years

Total
11,442

100.00
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Employment Status of Adults

Employment % of

Status Number  Total

Full Time 5993 65.28
Part Time 851 9.27
Seasonal 284 3.09
Retired 1111 12.10
Homemaker 321 3.50
Unemployed 146 1.59
Other 79 0.86
Adult Student 91 0.99
Unknown 304 3.31
Total 9,180 100.00

Employment Facts

Adult Student

Other

Unemployed Unknown

Homemaker

Retired

Part Time
Full Time
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Location of Employment

Location Number % of Total
At Home 367 491
Canmore 4749 63.48
Banff 1015 13.57
Calgary 339 4,53
Cochrane 17 0.23
Bow Corridor* 288 3.85
Other Alberta 148 1.98
British Columbia 36 0.48
Morley & Kananaskis Village 60 0.80
Other 128 1.71
Unknown 334 4.46
Total 7,481 100.00
* Includes Exshaw, Harvie Heights & Dead Man's Flats
Nature of Employment

Nature of Employment * Number % of Total
Agriculture & Forestry 69 0.92
Mining & Oil 194 2.59
Manufacturing 177 2.37
Construction 851 11.38
Transportation, Comm., Utilities 368 4.92
Retail-Wholesale Trade 702 9.38
Financial, Insurance, Real Estate 301 4.02
Professional Services 547 7.31
Government 383 5.12
Education, Health, Social Services 958 12.81
Accommodation & Food 1433 19.16
Personal Services 976 13.05
Other 168 2.25
Unknown 354 4.73
Total 7,481 100.00

2005 Canmore Census

Employment Facts

Morley Etc. Other

B.C.
Other Alberta

At Home

Bow Corridor
Cochrane

Calgary

Banff

Canmore

Agriculture & Mining & Ol
Forestry

Manufacturing

Unknown

Other
Transportation,

Personal Comm., Utilities
Services,
Retail-
Wholesale
Trade
Accomm. &
Food Financial,
Insurance, Real
Estate
quucatior!, Professional
Social Service Services

Government

Executive Summary
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Housing Facts

Dwelling Unit Type Number % of Total
Single Family 2770 39.17
Single Family with Suite 322 455
Accessory Suite 115 1.63
Semi-Detached / Duplex 690 9.76
Townhouse 1659 23.46
Apartment 1214 17.17
Mobile Home 219 3.10
Institution 13 0.18
Unknown 10 0.14
Other 60 0.85
Total 7,072 100
Permanent Residents per
Occupied Dwelling: 2.50
Estimated Persons per
Weekend Dwelling: 2.37
Tenancy Status Number % of Total
Owned 3019 42.69
Rented 1495 21.14
Vacant 263 3.72
Under Construction 377 5.33
Non-Permanent 1599 22.61
No RESP 88 1.24
Tourist Home 173 2.45
Unknown 58 0.82
Total 7,072 100

Executive Summary

Townhouse

Institution Unknown

] Other
Mobile Home

Single Family

Single Family
with Suite

Semi-Detached Accessory
/ Duplex Suite

Tourist Home

Non-Permanent

Owned

Under
Construction

Vacant

Rented
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Dwelling Unit Types Within Canmore

Non-Permanent / Weekend Resident Statistics

Mobile Home Unknown

2005 Canmore Census

Dwelling Unit Type Number % of Total Other
Apartment
Single Family 418 26.14 Single Family
Single Family w/Suite 21 1.31
Accessory Suite 4 0.25 Single Family
Semi-Detached / Duplex 218 13.63 w/Suite
Townhouse 542 33.90
Apartment 388 24.27
Mobile Home 5 0.31 Accessory
Unknown 1 0.06 Suite
Other 2 0.13
Semi-
Total 1,599 100.00 Townhouse Detached /
Duplex
Occupancy Rate by Dwelling Type
Occupied Estimated # Occupancy
Dwelling Unit Type Dwellings of Occupants Rate 5.3 Non-Permanent Population
Single Family 418 1145 2.74 Total Non-Permanent Population 3,790
Single Family w/Suite 21 50 2.38
Accessory Suite 4 9 2.25
Semi-Detached Duplex 218 543 2.49 Estimated Change in
Townhouse 542 1321 2.44 Non-Permanent Population +1027
Apartment 388 703 1.81 Total Dwelling Units 1599
Mobile Home 5 13 2.60 Change in Non-Permanent
Unkown 1 2
Other 2 4 2.00 Dwelling Units +588
Persons per Non-Permanent
Total 1,599 3,790 2.37 Dwelling Unit 2.37

Executive Summary
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Tourist Home Resident Statistics

*Tourist Home

Dwelling Statistics No RESP

Tenancy Category Number % of Total Non-Permanent

Permanent Population 4572 64.65

Vacant 263 3.72

Under Construction 377 5.33 Under

Non-Permanent 1599 22.61 Construction Permanent
No RESP 88 1.24 Population
*Tourist Home 173 2.45

Vacant
Total 7072 100

Dwelling Unit Types Within Canmore
Mobile Home

Dwelling Unit Type Number % of Total Apartment
Unknown
Single Family 6 3.47
Single Family w/Suite 0 0.00 Other
Accessory Suite 0 0.00
Semi-Detached / Duplex 1 0.58
Townhouse 40 23.12 S|ng|e Famlly
Apartment 125 72.25
Mobile Home 0 0.00 Single Family
Unknown 0 0.00 w/Suite
Other 1 0.58
Total 173 100 Accessory
Suite
Semi-
Detached /
Townhouse Duplex

* This included only those dwelling units where occupants indicated they were visitors or tourists and does not reflect zoning.
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*Tourist Homes by Neighbourhood

Neighbourhood

Dwelling 4 6 12A 12B 13 16B 17 19B Total
Single Family 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 1 6
Semi-Detached / Duplex 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Townhouse 1 0 0 39 0 0 0 0 40
Apartment 0 90 19 16 0 0 0 0 125
Other 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Total 1 90 19 57 1 1 3 1 173

* This included only those dwelling units where occupants indicated they were visitors or tourists and does not reflect zoning.

Tourist Home Summary
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Appendices

Appendix A - Status Definitions

Husband / Male Head - a married man or common-law partner, or a male single parent or a male
head of a household. (e.g. widower with a boarder or a relative residing with him)

Wife / Female Head - a married woman or a common-law partner, or a female single parent or a
female head of a household. (e.g. a widow with a boarder or a relative residing with her)
Children all persons less than or equal to 16 years of age, including:

-Those individuals who are older than 16, are living as dependants of their parents
currently enrolled in any educational institution (including SAIT, business college,
apprentice program university, etc.)

-Those who may not be members of the immediate family but who are dependent
nevertheless (including nephew / niece, grandchildren, foster children, adopted
children).

Lodger / Boarder - an occupant who may or may not compensate the owner for allowing him / her
to live in their dwelling unit.

Room-mates - occupants who are sharing a dwelling unit regardless of whether the dwelling unit is
owned or rented.

Single Person Household - one person living alone. It does not refer to an individual's marital or
parental status.

Relative - an occupant who is not a member of the immediate family, yet has a family affiliation,
(e.g. mother-in-law, grandfather, etc.) but not a niece / nephew or a grandchild who would have
child status. This would include sons or daughters who are no longer attending school, yet live in
their parent's dwelling unit.

Appendix B - Education Definitions

Post High School - those children attending a post secondary school institution (e.g. college,
university, internship).

Child Care Outside Home - a pre-school child in a baby sitting service outside their own home on

a regular basis.

Pre-school at Own Home - a pre-school child who is cared for in his / her own home by a parent,
nanny, baby sitter or relative.

Developmentally Challenged - a child with a learning disability participating in an educational
program outside the mainstream curriculum.

Appendix C - Examples of Employment Types

Agriculture and Forestry - livestock, field crop, horticultural specialties, veterinary, crop dusting,
logging, forestry services.

Mining and Qil Industry - mining, quarries, sand and gravel pits, contract drilling, service
industries to oil and gas industry (e.g. pipe companies).

Manufacturing - food industries (e.g. canning fruits and vegetables, meat and meat products, dairy
products, flour and feed, bakery products, etc.) beverage industries, leather and allied products,
textile industries, rubber

products, plastic products, clothing industries, wood industries, furniture

and fixtures, paper and allied products, printing and publishing, primary metal industries, fabricated
metal products, machinery industries, transportation equipment, electrical and electronic products,
non-metallic mineral products, refined petroleum and coal products, chemical and chemical
products, etc.

Construction - building, developing and general contracting, industrial and heavy construction
industries, trade contracting industries, service industries, incidental construction.

Transportation, Communications and Utilities -
Transportation - air transport, pipeline transport, storage and warehousing
(e.g. grain elevator industry, refrigerated warehousing), etc.

Communication -radio broadcasting, courier services, etc.
Utility - TransAlta, gas distributing, etc.

Retail and Wholesale Trade - distribution and commercial outlets for the selling of a product (e.g.
stores, gas stations, bulk dealerships, home sales, privately operated post offices, etc.)

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate - banking, mortgage companies, consumer and business
financing, intermediary industries, investment companies, insurance companies, real estate
operator industries.

Professional Services - computer services, accounting and bookkeeping, advertising,
architectural, engineering and other scientific and technical services, lawyers, etc.

Government - federal government services, provincial and local government services, international
government services.
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Education, Health and Social Services -

Education - elementary and secondary education, post-secondary
education, nursery school, child day care, library
services, museums, etc.

Health - hospitals, homes for nursing care, services for the
physically or mentally handicapped, ambulance
services, doctors, nurses, medical labs., etc.

Social - welfare services, family planning, meal services, etc.

Accommodation, Food and Beverage Industries -

Accommodation - hotels, motels, bed and breakfast establishments,
camp grounds, trailer parks, recreation and
vacation camps, etc.

Food and Beverage - restaurants, take-out food services, eateries,
taverns, bars, night clubs, etc.

Personal Services - theatre and staged events, commercial spectator sports, sports and recreation
clubs, amusement services (e.g. bowling alley, amusement parks), barber and beauty shops,
laundries and cleaners, funeral services, religious organizations, political organizations, any type of
repair services (e.g. automotive services, appliance repairs, shoe repairs), etc.

Appendix D - Dwelling Type Definitions

Single family dwelling - is a single detached building containing one dwelling unit only and used
exclusively for the residence of not more than one family

Single family dwelling with a suite - is a single family dwelling designed to contain one primary
dwelling unit and one secondary suite under one title used exclusively for the residence of not more
than one family per dwelling unit

Accessory suite - is an ancillary, self-contained dwelling unit located in a structure in which the
primary use is a single family dwelling unit. A secondary suite has an entrance separate from the
entrance to the primary dwelling unit, either from a common indoor landing or directly from the
exterior of the structure. Note: This use class does not include duplex housing or apartment
housing, where the structure was initially designed for two or more dwellings.

Duplex unit - is two dwelling units with a shared wall.
Townhouse - means a single building comprised of three or more dwelling units separated from

each other by walls extending from foundation to roof, or are located totally or partially above
another dwelling unit, with each dwelling unit having a separate, direct entrance to the ground. This

includes all row, linked, stacked, patio, garden court or other housing which meet these criteria. A
townhouse development may consist of a group of buildings each of which contains three or more
dwelling units.

Apartment building - means a single building comprised of three or more dwelling units with
shared entrance facilities from a common hallway or landing.

Mobile home - are those not on permanent foundations (Restwell). Grotto Mountain is considered
single family homes

Institutions — Hospitals, nursing homes etc. where there are no separate cooking facilities.

Other - a dwelling unit that does not fit into the above categories. This includes recreational
vehicles, a hotel or motel used as a residence, a tent, etc.

Tenancy Status

Tourist Home means a dwelling unit operated as a short term or short stay visitor accommodation
unit, rented to or occupied by a visitor or guests for a period of less than 28 days and not intended
to be used for residential purposes.

Non Permanent Tenancy Status

Own- the resident has self-categorized as owning the unit

Rent- the resident has self-categorized as renting the unit (not to be confused with vacation
homes).

Unknown- we were unable to speak to anyone at the domicile to get self-categorizing info. Other
sources identified the domicile as a weekender home.
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